

HIMACHAL PRADESH NAAC ACCREDITED

Date: January 19, 2017

CU/REG/16585-

The Registrar/Director Physical Education and Sports/Secretary Sports Council/ Sports Officer/Council of the Member Universities

Subject: North Zone Inter University Table Tennis (M & W) Tournament 2016-17.

Sir/Madam,

As already informed vide our letter no. CU/REG/15680 dated 18.08.2016, the Association of Indian Universities has entrusted the responsibility of organizing North Zone Inter University Table Tennis (M & W) Tournament 2016-17 to Chitkara University, Himachal Pradesh. The Tournament will be organized at Chitkara University, Himachal Pradesh from **8th to 11th February, 2017 for Men and Women**. A cordial welcome is extended to all the participating teams in the above Tournament.

General Instructions:

- 1. The Tournament will be organized as per latest rules and regulations adopted by TTFI/AIU.
- 2. Qualified Umpires have been called to organize the Tournament successfully.
- 3. The Matches will be played with TTFI/ITTF approved plastic balls.
- 4. The decision of the Organizing Committee will be final and binding to all participating Teams.

Weather:

Weather in the month of February will be very cold. Teams are advised to bring sufficient warm clothes.

Accommodation:

- 1. Unfurnished Accommodation and bedding will be provided to the participants and officials by the University with nominal charges.
- 2. A Security Deposit of Rs. 2000/- per team (Refundable) will be collected. The Amount will be refunded at the time of checkout with deduction in respect of damages etc.
- 3. Accommodation will be available only 24 hrs before the Tournament and will have to be vacated immediately or within 12 hrs of the last match.

Matches:

- 1. Matches for Men & Women will be played at Kalam Block, Chitkara University, HP.
- 2. Match Officiating Fees of Rs. 1000/- per match per team shall be deposited by the Team Manager.
- 3. Team must report in proper playing kit half an hour before their scheduled time of the match.
- 4. In case of any Protest, a Fee of Rs. 1500/- (Non-Refundable) will be charged. The Protest will be entertained only within 15 minutes of the conclusion of the Match.
- 5. The Manager's Meeting will be held on 7th February, 2017 at 3.00 pm at Chitkara University, HP.

Eligibility:

- 1. Proof of Entry Fee paid to the AIU, New Delhi.
- 2. Identity Cards having latest Photographs duly attested by the Competent Authority.
- 3. The Team must be accompanied by the Manager/Coach as per AIU norms.
- 4. The Team manager should bring 4 copies of the Eligibility Proforma duly typed and signed by Competent Authority and submit the same at the time of arrival. The players should bring individual photo identity cards attested by the Competent Authority of their respective Universities. No overwriting is permitted on the Eligibility Proforma. Recent Identity Card, 10th and +2 Marks Statement, Diploma/Degree Provisional Certificate (as the case may be) and Migration case, if any, of the players duly signed by player and attested by the Competent Authority of the concerned Universities.

University Campus

Pinjore-Barotiwala Highway (NH-21A) Himachal Pradesh 174 103, T +91.1795.661011



Discipline:

- Team Manager/Coaches shall be fully responsible for the discipline of their Team at accommodation vicinity, 1. inside and outside the Kalam Block failing which the team(s) shall be scratched from the said Tournament and the matter to be reported to the AIU, New Delhi.
- Any uses of liquor, drugs, smoking etc. at the University premises are strictly prohibited. 2.

The Teams and Team Managers/Coaches will be accommodated in Boys and Girls Hostel of Chitkara University, Himachal Pradesh, respectively. For the Accommodation, the Team Managers should contact the Information Centre at the venue on arrival.

How to reach Chitkara University, Himachal Pradesh

There are following option to reach Chitkara University's campus:-

- 1. On Pinjore Baddi highway there is link road from bus stop Nanakpur to Chitkara University. The distance is 3 Km from the bus stop.
- 2. Kalka Railway Station. The distance is about 8 km from Kalka Railway Station. Regular taxi service is available.
- 3. Chandigarh. The distance is about 30 km from Chandigarh by Pinjore.
- 4. Zirakpur- Pinjore Highway. The distance is about 35 km from Zirakpur by Pinjore.
- 5. Kurali-Chandigarh-Siswan Road. The distance from Kurali to University is about 36 Km.
- 6. Baddi. University is about 10 km from Baddi, Himachal Pradesh.
- 7. Nalagarh. University is about 28 km from Nalagarh, Himachal Pradesh.

Nearest railway station to Chitkara University in Himachal Pradesh:

- Kalka railway station is approximately 10 km from Chitkara University. 1.
- 2. Chandigarh railway station is about 30 km from Chitkara University.

We hope that the participating Teams will enjoy their stay at Chitkara University, Himachal Pradesh. Hoping for your co-operation in making the Tournament a great success. The Fixtures of the Tournament are enclosed alongwith the letter or can be downloaded from the following link:

http://www.chitkarauniversity.edu.in/events/north-zone-and-all-india-inter-university-table-tennis-tournament/

In case of any assistance, please contact undersigned:

Anil Rana Assistant Director Sports Department & Organizing Secretary North Zone Inter University Table Tennis (M&W) Tournament 2016-17 Mob.: +91-9805965410 Email: anil.rana@chitkarauniversity.edu.in

Copy to the following for information please

- 1. Dr. Gurdeep Singh, Joint Secretary (Sports), AIU, New Delhi For kind information please
- Vice Chancellor, Chitkara University, Himachal Pradesh For kind information please 2.
- 3. Registrar, Chitkara University, Himachal Pradesh For kind information please
- 4. Dean, Student Affairs
- 5. Dean, Examinations
- 6. Deputy Dean, CSE
- 7. Deputy Dean, Administration
- 8. Sr. Administrative Officer
- 9. HOD, ECE
- 10. HOD, CE

www.chitkarauniversity.edu.in

University Campus

Pinjore-Barotiwala Highway (NH-21A) info@chitkarauniversity.edu.in | Himachal Pradesh 174 103, T +91.1795.661011